

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

-----X
**TRS RECOVERY SERVICES, INC., and
TELECHECK SERVICES, INC., Fair
Debt Collections Practices Act (FDCPA)
Litigation**
-----X

**MDL No. 2426
Master File Civ. No. 2:13-md-2426-DBH**

This Document Relates To:

JEAN LaROCQUE, ex rel. DEIDRE J. SPANG
v. TRS RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. and
TELECHECK SERVICES, INC.
Civ. No. 11-00091-DBH

MELISSA ALLEN v. TRS RECOVERY
SERVICES, INC. and TELECHECK
SERVICES, INC.
Civ. No. 2:11-cv-00091-DBH

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSE REMIBURSEMENT AND
SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE OF 31 PERCENT IS REASONABLE FEE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUNDS.....	2
A. Under Market Mimicking Analysis, The Fee Request is Well In Line With Reasonable Compensation for Class Counsel Fees in an Open Competitive Market.....	3
B. The Quantity and Quality of Class Counsel Work, Risk of NonPayment and the High Stakes in the Litigation All Point to 100% Fee Request Approval	6
C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Amply Supports the Fee Request	8
II. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUNDS.....	10
III. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	2
<i>Emanuel v. Am. Credit Exch.</i> , 870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir.1989).....	5
<i>Green v. Transitron Elec. Corp.</i> , 326 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1964).....	6
<i>Harlan v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 505400 (E.D.Pa. Feb.6, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Cabletron Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2947566 (D. NH).....	4
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig., No. 09-civ-2067</i> , 2014 WL 4446464 (D.Mass. Sept. 8, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Securities Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir.1999).....	10
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pract. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. 2005).....	6, 11
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir.2001).....	3, 6
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir.1995).....	2, 3
<i>LaRocque v. TRS Recovery Services, Inc., et al.</i> 285 F.R.D. 139 (D. Me 2012).....	7
<i>Larsen v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5

Nilsen v. York County,
400 F.Supp.2d 266 (D.Me.2005)passim

Peterson–Hooks v. First Integral Recovery, LLC,
2013 WL 2295449 (D.Colo. May 24, 2013).....5

Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
WL 1057079 (D.ME 2014).....3

Turner v. Oxford Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
552 F. Supp. 2d 648 (S.D. Tex. 2008)5

Vincent v. Hughes Air West, Inc.,
557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir.1977) 10

Weissman v. Gutworth,
2015 WL 3384592 (D.N.J., May 26, 2015)6

Wright v. Fin. Serv. of Norwalk, Inc.,
22 F.3d 647 (6th Cir.1994)5

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) - 15 USCS § 1693m (a)(3)3, 5

Treatise/Commentaries

Newberg on Class Actions § 1.6
(4th ed.2002) 12

Stuart J. Logan et al., *Attorney Fee Awards in Common Fund Class Actions*,
24 Class Action Rep. 167, 167 (2003)4
